
 
An example of responses issued under the Freedom of Information Act in July – September 2020 

Ref 

Number  

Date 

Received  

Applicant  Information Requested and Response  

272.20 26.05.20 Researcher Due to the difficulty in finding authentic and reliable documents, I am sending this email with the kind request 

to PROVIDE ME WITH A DIGITAL OR SCANNED COPY OF AN EMPTY ADMISSION FORM (1) AND AN EMPTY 

DISCHARGE LETTER (2) AS SAMPLES FOR LINGUISTIC AND RESEARCH PURPOSES. These documents will not 

be published and will only be used by me for the extraction of linguistic data and percentages. 

1.Before being admitted to a hospital, patients have to fill a form (called Admission Form) with their personal 

data, address, emergency contact, reasons for the hospitalisation (sickness, accident, etc). 

We do not hold the requested information as the workflow is an Electronic system, many of the fields are pre-

populated with patient information. 

As we use a complete digital EPR system (electronic patient record) we do not use any paper documentation 

for the activities described.   

2.After the discharge, a paper called Discharge Letter (or Discharge Summary Report) is given to patients. This 

document usually contains the treatments received, medical prescriptions, discharge disposition, follow-up 

instructions etc. 

See the response for question 1. 

280.20 09.06.20 individual I can confirm that we hold the information that you have requested.  Under the Freedom of Information Act 

2000, information will only partially disclosed if an exemption applies. 

I am writing to you under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 to request the following. 

I appreciate this is a difficult time as a result of the Covid crisis, but we believe there is a strong public interest 

in understanding the impact that dealing with this crisis has had on the identification and treatment of other 

diseases, and in particular cancer. 

We are asking these questions to try to understand the size of the backlog in hospitals when it comes to 

booking in and assessing scans - in particular linked to potential cancers- that have accrued as a result of 

Covid. 

Please accept our apologies but the response letter we sent to you on 23rd June contained incorrect 

information; our revised response is below. 

1.How many patients are currently awaiting an appointment for imaging studies/scans that have been 

requested? And how many are awaiting the results of scans that are yet to be assessed?  

39,009 awaiting scans (15311 of these are elective planned).  

211 awaiting results 

2.Please can you specify how many of these are on a cancer pathway. Please also specify the date your 

records go up to.  

632 awaiting scans 

32 waiting for results.   

Records up to 10/06/2020  

3.Please can you also provide the data for how many were waiting during the same time period last year.  



28,684 awaiting scans.   

Awaiting results 9440 

4.How many two-week wait cancer referrals had to wait longer than 14 days for an appointment in May 2020, 

May 2019, and May 2018? Please break this down by year and specialty receiving referral. 

2018: 206 

2019: 129 

2020: 66 

5.How many more scanners are needed to address the shortfall in imaging capacity? 

We do not hold this information.   

301.20 13.06.20 individual I am writing to request an electronic copy of a number of documents pertaining to the hospital visitation 

policies and any adjustments you have made with regard to the Coronavirus. In particular I am requesting 

copies of, 

1.The standard policy document in force before the advent of Coronavirus 

There is not a single generic policy on hospital visitation. Many wards have their own “Welcome to the Ward” 

pack which as part of it mentions visiting. 

2.Any adjustments made to that policy including a copy of the current, active policy 

Not applicable please refer to our response to question 1  

3.Confirmation of the statute(s) under which you are restricting access stating why you believe the policy 

applies and does not infringe upon the ECHR statutes as detailed in Article 8. 

Not applicable please refer to our response to question 1  

4.Confirmation of the decision-making process behind the policy and the approvals. 

Not applicable please refer to our response to question 1  

340.20 08.07.20 Individual Please can you inform me of the number of serious incidents within the last year declared at CUH that are 

owned by Radiology? ENHT are currently performing a benchmarking exercise for Radiology SIs.  

Since 1st July 2019 there have been 3 serious incidents reported to the Clinical Commissioning Group with the 

location of Imaging. 

412.20 10.08.20 Commercial I would like to get more detailed information on your usage of laboratory and oncology information systems 

and thus request the following information at NHS UK trusts level:   

Laboratory information system  

1.Which laboratory information system do you use in your hospital?  

Epic 2017 

2.How is the laboratory information solution usually procured (e.g. tender, spot purchase, etc.)?  

Tender. 

3.Who is in charge of making the procurement decisions for laboratory information systems (free choice or 

central directions)?  

Dr Afzal Chaudhry - Director of Digital. 

4.When did the on-going contract for the used laboratory information system start?  

1st April 2013. 



5.When will the on-going contract for the used laboratory information system end?  

31st March 2023. 

6.How frequent are contracts for laboratory information systems renewed?  

As above. 

7.How are you paying for the usage of the laboratory information system (e.g. on-off payment, recurring 

annual payments etc.)?  

Initial licence costs, ongoing maintenance payments. 

8.In case there was an on-off payment - How much did you pay for the laboratory information system?  

The LIMS is part of an enterprise hospital-wide system and is not costed separately - total cost £43 million 

over 10 years. 

9.In case there are recurring payments - How much do you pay per year for the laboratory information 

system?  

As (8) above. 

Oncology information system  

10.How is the oncology information solution usually procured (e.g. tender, spot purchase, etc.)? 

Epic 2017  

11.Who is in charge of making the procurement decisions for oncology information systems (free choice or 

central directions)?  

Tender. 

12.When did the on-going contract for the used oncology information system start?  

Dr Afzal Chaudhry - Director of Digital. 

13.When did the on-going contract for the used oncology information system start?  

1st  April 2013 

14.When will the on-going contract for the used oncology information system end?  

31st March 2023. 

15.How frequent are contracts for oncology information systems renewed?  

As (14) above. 

16.How are you paying for the usage of the oncology information system (e.g. on-off payment, recurring 

annual payments etc.)?  

Initial licence costs, ongoing maintenance payments. 

17.In case there was an on-off payment - How much did you pay for the oncology information system?  

The system is part of an enterprise hospital-wide system and is not costed separately - total cost £43 million 

over 10 years. 

18.In case there are recurring payments - How much do you pay per year for the oncology information 

system?  

As (17) above. 

414.20 11.08.20 Media 1. Breaking down the data by each month, how many young people were referred to CAMHS service for Tier 3 

support from March 2019 to July 2020? 



2. Breaking down the data by each month, how many young people were refused CAMHS services, because the 

service lacked capacity from March 2019 to July 2020?  

3. Regarding CAMHS services in the financial year 2018-19:  

i. How many patients waited more than 4 weeks for an initial assessment? (What percentage of the total is 

this?) ii. How many patients waited more than 18 weeks for an initial assessment? (What percentage of the 

total is this?) iii. How many patients waited more than 12 months for an initial assessment? (What percentage 

of the total is this?) iv. How many patients waited more than 4 weeks to start treatment? (What percentage of 

the total is this?) v. How many patients waited more than 18 weeks to start treatment? (What percentage of 

the total is this?) vi. How many patients waited more than 12 months to start treatment? (What percentage of 

the total is this?) vii. What was the longest wait time for treatment? 

4. Regarding CAMHS services in the financial year 2019-2020:  

i. How many patients waited more than 4 weeks for an initial assessment? (What percentage of the total is 

this?) ii. How many patients waited more than 18 weeks for an initial assessment? (What percentage of the 

total is this?) iii. How many patients waited more than 12 months for an initial assessment? (What percentage 

of the total is this?) iv. How many patients waited more than 4 weeks to start treatment? (What percentage of 

the total is this?) v. How many patients waited more than 18 weeks to start treatment? (What percentage of 

the total is this?) vi. How many patients waited more than 12 months to start treatment? (What percentage of 

the total is this?) vii. What was the longest wait time for treatment? 

 

We do not hold the information you have requested regarding the Child and Adolescent Mental Health Service 

(CAMHS) as Cambridge University Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust is an Acute Trust. 

Your request should be sent to;-  

Cambridgeshire and Peterborough NHS Foundation Trust 

Elizabeth House, Fulbourn Hospital 

Cambridge, CB21 5EF 

414.20 04.09.20 Media According to your records, how many NHS staff at your trust have died after contracting coronavirus? 

None 

If possible, could we also know their role within the trust (for example ENT doctor, nurse, etc.) 

Not applicable  

421.20 17.08.20 Individual I am trying to establish the number of women living "flat" following surgery to remove both breasts (either at 

the same time or one at a time), who have not undergone reconstructive surgery for whatever reason. 

Would it be possible for you to provide the number of women at your trust who have breast cancer surgery 

and have had bilateral mastectomies WITHOUT reconstruction? 

There were 17 bilateral mastectomy procedures performed in an admitted patient setting between 01/08/2019 

and 31/07/2020. Patients have only been included if they also had a breast cancer diagnosis coded during the 

same admitted patient spell as the mastectomy. Of these 17, 11 did not have the reconstruction in the same 

period (01/08/2019 – 31/07/2020). 

433.20 26.08.20 Commercial I am getting in touch with regards to black, Asian, and minority ethnic (BAME) group’s staff networks within 

the NHS. I have a few simple questions that I would like to ask under the Freedom of Information Act 2000. 

1.Does the trust have a BAME staff network or something similarly named? 

Yes, CUH has a BAME staff network launched July 2017. 

2.If the answer to Q1 is yes, who are its leaders (e.g., chair, co-chair)? 



Chair is Ms Erica Chisanga , Membership Secretary Ms Lenette Mactavous. 

3.In addition to Q2, does it have a sponsor if yes please provide the name? 

Our CEO Mr Roland Sinker is the board sponsor. 

4.Could you please provide the contact details for the leaders of the trust’s BAME staff network (or similarly 

named)? This should be, at minimum, an email address. 

erica.chisanga@addenbrookes.nhs.uk 

435.20 28.08.20 Commercial 1.Are you supplying insulin pumps to eligible patients with Diabetes at your Trust? 

Yes. 

2.If yes, for each clinic location that an Insulin Pump Service is provided within your Trust (e.g. Pump Start, 

Pump Renewal, Pump Training), please list; 

 Name and postcode of the Hospital or Community Clinic. 

All clinics are held at Addenbrooke’s Hospital - CB2 0QQ 

Whether the Insulin Pump Service is for Adults Only, Paeds Only or both Adults & Paeds patients. 

Both Adult and Paediatric patients. 

446.20 04.09.20 Individual How many Intermittent Pneumatic Compression Stockings (IPCS) prescriptions were written on all stroke 

wards (including HASU and ASU) for stroke patients admitted in 2018 and 2019?   

550 
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